
NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the

Middletown Zoning Board of Review at the Town Hall-on-Tuesday-

January 24, 2012 at 7:00 P.M.

Petition of: 741 West Main LLC – PO Box 4360- Middletown, RI

(owner)- BJ Alan Company DBA Phantom Fireworks- 555 Martin

Luther King Jr. Blvd- Youngstown, OH (applicant)- for a Special Use

Permit from Article 18- to allow the expansion of a shopping center by

the addition of a 20’ x 30’ temporary tent for the sale and storage of

fireworks. Said real estate located at 741 West Main Rd and further

identified as Lot 452 on Tax Assessor’s Plat 107NE.

Petition of: Wait N Sea, LLC – 10 Wyndham Hill Rd- Middletown, RI

(owner) - for a Variance from Sections 603 & 701- to construct a 26’ x

36’ single family dwelling with a north and south side yard setbacks

of 15’-6” where 20’ is required. Said real estate located at O’Donnell

Rd and further identified as Lot 17 on Tax Assessor’s Plat 122.

Petition of: David & Kathleen Silveira- 52 Center Ave- Middletown, RI

(owners)- Capital Building & Design, Inc.- 585 Milford Rd- Swansea,

MA (applicant)- for a Variance from Sections 603,701& 803G- to

construct a 7’-11” x 12’-4” second floor addition with a south side

yard setback of 4’ where 15’ is required. Said real estate located at 52

Center Ave and further identified as Lot 40 on Tax Assessor’s Plat



116NE.

Petition of: Bobby Mitchell Sr.- 8 Yarnell Ave- Middletown, RI (owner)-

Bobby Mitchell Jr.- 21 Vernon Ave- Newport, RI (applicant)- for a

Special Use Permit from Article 16- to allow an accessory family

dwelling unit. Said real estate located at 8 Yarnell Ave and further

identified as Lot 127 on Tax Assessor's Plat 107SW.

 

Petition of: Joseph & Patricia Markman- 53 West Main Rd-

Middletown, RI (owner) - B& L Hogan Associates, LLC- 65 West Main

Rd- Middletown, RI (owner)- by their attorney Robert M. Silva- 1100

Aquidneck Ave- Middletown, RI - for a Variance from Sections

603,701,803G,1301B, 1301D,1301G & 1304- to allow the expansion of a

non- conforming structure with a side yard setback of 23.4' where 35'

is required. Also allow an off street parking facility and the required

landscaped buffer of 10' where 20' is required adjacent to a

residential use; to allow an off street parking facility to be located

within 4.7' of a public street where 10' is required. Allow parking in

excess of 150% of the minimum number of 18 parking spaces. Said

real estate located at 53 and 65 West Main Rd and further identified as

Lots 101 & 103 on Tax Assessor's Plat 108SW.

Lucy R. Levada

Secretary



THIS ASSEMBLY IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

“This meeting location is accessible to the handicapped.  Individuals

requiring interpreter services for the hearing-impaired should notify

the Town Clerk’s Office at 847-0009, not less than 48 hours before the

meeting.”


